a) Accounting for lease termination costs established under SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities
(�SFAS 146�).

b) Accounting for impairment of leasehold improvements under SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets (�SFAS
144�).

c) Correcting the depreciable lives of the leasehold improvements acquired at the inception of the lease for our United Kingdom Education
Center.

d) Reclassifying certain account balances relating to lease accounting necessary for the fair presentation of the 2005 consolidated balance sheet.

e) The entries in the tax accounts reflect the appropriate tax impact related to the restatement adjustments.

The following tables set forth the net effect of the restatement for the specific line item amounts that changed and as presented in our
consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2005 and consolidated statement of operations for the year then ended.

47

Edgar Filing: LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Reference

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

September 30, 2005
Prepaid expenses and other d) $ 6,573 $ 1,188 $ 7,761
Total current assets 98,937 1,188 100,125
Property and leasehold improvements a), b) 26,356 (944) 25,412
Accumulated depreciation b), c) (50,050) 915 (49,135)
Other assets a) 1,548 (499) 1,049
Total assets 131,978 660 132,638
Trade accounts payable d) 11,913 173 12,086
Other accrued liabilities a) 3,318 (342) 2,976
Current portion deferred rent facilities and other b) �  1,095 1,095
Income taxes payable e) 1,016 57 1,073
Total current liabilities 64,020 983 65,003
Deferred facilities rent and other a), d) 2,491 864 3,355
Total liabilities 70,969 1,598 72,567
Accumulated other comprehensive income 488 50 538
Retained earnings 60,512 (988) 59,524
Total stockholders� equity 61,009 (938) 60,071

Consolidated Statement of Operations Reference

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

September 30, 2005
Cost of Revenues c) $ 76,167 $ (201) $ 75,966
Gross Profit 75,391 201 75,592
General and administrative expenses a), b), c) 26,111 1,388 27,499
Loss from operations (1,059) (1,187) (2,246)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,204 (1,187) 17
Provision for income taxes e) 1,912 (199) 1,713
Net loss (708) (988) (1,696)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Reference

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

September 30, 2005
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (708) $ (988) $ (1,696)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization c) 7,046 (751) 6,295
Deferred income taxes e) 351 (249) 102
Accretion on deferred rent facilities and other and asset retirement obligations a) 225 102 327
Lease termination costs and other a) (482) 541 59
Impairment of leasehold improvements b) �  723 723
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets a), d) (2,277) 1,188 (1,089)
Income taxes payable e) 2,259 57 2,316
Trade accounts payable d) (541) (173) (714)
Other accrued liabilities a) 546 105 651

Edgar Filing: LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,727 555 2,282
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of equipment, property and leasehold improvements b) (6,315) (520) (6,835)
Net cash used in investing activities (11,758) (520) (12,278)
Effects of exchange rates on cash 168 (35) 133
The restatement and its effect on the consolidated financial statements are discussed below (all amounts are pre-tax unless otherwise noted):

a) Exit and disposal activities � We incorrectly accounted for lease termination costs, sublease income, and accretion related to certain
leased space in our United Kingdom Education Center which we had vacated. We understated expenses in fiscal year 2005 as a result
of not considering all of the relevant inputs related to contract termination cost and other associated costs of lease terminations.
Additionally, we failed to make the correct accounting entries related to the recording of sublease payments in both the quarterly and